

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES I, LTD. and THE BURNHAM INSTITUTE,

Plaintiffs-Cross Appellants,

and

TELIOS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MERCK KGAA,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

THE SCRIPPS RESEARCH INSTITUTE and DR. DAVID A. CHERESH,

Defendants.

FILED
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

DEC 13 2005

JAN HORBALY
CLERK

On Remand from the Supreme Court of the United States

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-CROSS APPELLANTS
INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES I, LTD. AND THE BURNHAM INSTITUTE

MAURICIO A. FLORES
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
18191 Von Karman Avenue
Suite 500
Irvine, CA 92612-7108
(949) 851-0633

DAVID M. BECKWITH
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
4370 La Jolla Village Drive, #700
San Diego, CA 92122
(858) 535-9001

RAPHAEL V. LUPO
MARK G. DAVIS
M. MILLER BAKER
CATHRYN A. CAMPBELL
RICHARD B. ROGERS
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
600 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-3096
(202) 756-8000

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Integra LifeSciences I, Ltd. and
The Burnham Institute*

December 13, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Patented Inventions and Dr. Cheresch’s Basic Research.....	3
B. Scripps Attempts to Develop a Non-Peptide Inhibitor of Angiogenesis.....	6
C. Merck Assumed Sole Responsibility for Studies Oriented to FDA Requirements	8
D. Merck’s Affirmative Defense Based On The FDA Exemption	13
E. Proceedings on Appeal	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	22
A. MERCK’S APPEAL IS FATALLY DEFECTIVE BECAUSE IT FOCUSES ENTIRELY ON ITS OWN EVIDENCE AND IGNORES THE EVIDENCE FAVORABLE TO INTEGRA.....	22
B. MERCK MISSTATES THE SUPREME COURT’S CONSTRUCTION OF SECTION 271(E)(1).	26

C. EVEN UNDER MERCK’S ERRONEOUS TWO-PRONGED TEST, THE TRIAL COURT’S JUDGMENT MUST BE SUSTAINED BECAUSE OF MERCK’S FAILURE OF PROOF WITH RESPECT TO THE TESTING OF NON-PEPTIDE COMPOUNDS AND CELL SURFACE RECEPTORS.	28
D. THE JURY’S VERDICT THAT MERCK FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF WITH RESPECT TO THE EXPERIMENTS DESIGNED TO TEST THE BIOLOGICAL ACTIVITY OF THE RGD PEPTIDES IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.	32
1. The Jury Was Entitled to Rely on the Testimony of Mr. Meyer and Dr. Bynum That the FDA Is Concerned Only with Safety and Not with Efficacy at the Pre-Clinical Stage.	32
2. In Any Event, the Weight of the Evidence Supports a Reasonable Conclusion That the Accused Experiments Did Not Contribute, Relatively Directly, to the Generation of the Kinds of Information Likely to be Relevant to the FDA Process.....	39
3. In Any Event, Merck’s Appeal Fails Because the Jury Was Entitled to Disbelieve the Testimony of Merck’s Principal Witnesses.	43
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	34
<i>Casey v. Moore</i> , 386 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Door Sys., Inc. v. Pro-Line Door Sys., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Duro-Last, Inc. v. Custom Seal, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 1098 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	17, 34, 38
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	4
<i>Integra Life Sciences I, Ltd. v. Merck KGaA</i> , 331 F.3d 860 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Intermedics, Inc. v. Ventritex, Inc.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1269 (N.D. Cal. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> <i>without op.</i> , 991 F.2d 808 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Mentor H/S, Inc. v. Medical Device Alliance, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Merck KGaA v. Integra LifeSciences I</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2372 (2005).....	passim
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	23
<i>Peterson v. U.S.</i> , 723 F.2d 43 (8th Cir. 1983).....	44
<i>Powers v. Bayliner Marine Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	22, 23, 43
<i>Sartor v. Ark. Natural Gas Corp.</i> , 321 U.S. 620 (1944).....	35, 44
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	27
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 759 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir.), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 763 F.2d 1472 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	44

<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17, 25
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000).....	33, 34
<i>Wood v. C.I.R.</i> , 338 F.2d 602 (9th Cir. 1964).....	44
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1338(a).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(2).....	25
Other Authorities	
9 J. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> , Civil § 50.05[2] (3d ed. 2004)	24
9A C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995)	23, 24, 25
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1265 (6th ed. 1990).....	26
